PRINTED: 06/09/2022

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **767 30TH STREET** ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** \$ 000 Facility Reported Incident Investigation of 4/12/22/IL146049 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting. Section 300.1010 Medical Care Policies The facility shall notify the resident's physician of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the Attachment A health, safety or welfare of a resident, including, Statement of Licensure Violations but not limited to, the presence of incipient or

inois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois	Department of Public	Health			FC	ORM APPROV	EC	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			Investigation -		
/	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			DATE SURVEY		
		,	}		•			
IL6008866			B. WING			C		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		04/27/2022		
ST ANT	HONY'S NSG & REHA							
01741		ROCK ISL						
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION		_	
TAG			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT)	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET	E	
			TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	HE APPROPRIATE	DATE	-	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 1	S9999				_	
	1	-	39999	18				
	of five percent or me	ulcers or a weight loss or gain ore within a period of 30 days.				1		
	The facility shall obt	ain and record the physician's						
	plan of care for the c	care or treatment of such		1				
	accident, injury or ch	nange in condition at the time						
	of notification.							
	Section 300,1210 G	eneral Requirements for						
	Nursing and Person	al Care						
		(1)				1	- [
59	b) The facility s	hall provide the necessary		1				
	nracticable physical	attain or maintain the highest		1			- [
- 1	well-being of the resi	mental, and psychological dent, in accordance with		1			1	
	each resident's comp	orehensive resident care					1	
1	plan. Adequate and p	properly supervised nursing					ı	
- 1	care and personal ca	ire shall be provided to each					ı	
-	resident to meet the	total nursing and personal					1	
I	care needs of the res	de, at a minimum, the					L	
	following procedures:	e, at a minimum, the					ı	
		1		2				
1	d) Pursuant to se	ubsection (a), general		1			1	
	nursing care shall inc	lude, at a minimum the	100				L	
	seven-day-a-week ba	practiced on a 24-hour,					ı	
	Screit-day-a-week ba	isis.						
	6) All necessary	precautions shall be taken				84	L	
	to assure that the resi	idents' environment remains						
	as free of accident ha	zards as possible. All				1	ı	
	nursing personnel sha	all evaluate residents to see					ı	
	and assistance to pro-	eives adequate supervision						
1	and assistance to pre	verit accidents.						
:	Section 300.3240 Abu	rse and Neglect						
6	a) An owner, licensee,	, administrator, employee or						
1 6	agent of a facility shall	not abuse or neglect a						
r	esident. (Section 2-10	07 of the Act)						

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C JL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 767 30TH STREET ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) \$9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 These Regulations were not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to immediately assess a resident for injury following a fall including neurological checks, implement fall interventions, and supervise a resident while they are showering for two of three residents (R1, R2) reviewed for falls. These failures resulted in R1's injury not being identified and treated immediately. R1 sustained a closed fracture of right radius and ulna (right wrist) as a result of her fall. R2 received a 1/2 inch abrasion to his right lower leg as a result of his fall. Findings include: The facility's Fall policy, no date available, documents, "Policy: To provide for the investigation of all falls. To provide a safe environment for resident. Procedure: When a resident falls the nurse on duty will assess the resident for injury." 1. On 4/26/22 at 12:30 p.m. R1 alert sitting up in wheelchair. R1 had a hard cast on R1's right arm from right upper arm down to R1's hand. R1's fingers were swollen and light purple/green in color. R1 was pleasantly confused with garbled word salad. States, "I fell" pointing to her cast R1's Incident Investigation, dated 4/12/22 at 3:30 p.m., documents, "I walked around to elevator and saw (V5 CNA) with R1 on the floor. She was sitting/leaning up against the wall reaching for the linen cart. The investigation also documents, "Resident's verbal report of the fall and circumstances: (R1) unable to communicate

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **767 30TH STREET** ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 verbally. (R1) was agitated at the time of fall." The report also documents, "List the interventions you immediately put in place to provide resident safety and prevent another fall: Assisted (R1) in to chair to prevent (R1) from attempting to get up on her own." R1's Neurological Flow Sheet, dated 12/13/22, documents that R1 had neurological checks completed on 4/12/22 at 3:30 p.m., 3:45 p.m., 4:05 p.m., 4:20 p.m., and 4:40 p.m. signed by (V4 Licensed Practical Nurse). The entries also have a mark thru them and "Hospital" is written. The flow sheet documents that neurological checks were restarted when R1 returned from the hospital with the following checks: 10:40 p.m., 11:40 p.m., (4/13/22) 12:40 a.m., 1:40 a.m., 2:40 a.m., 3:40 a.m., 4:40 a.m., 5:40 a.m., 8:30 a.m., 2:30 p.m., and 6:30 p.m. On 4/27/22 at 2:40 p.m., V4 stated, "I started doing neurological checks on (R1) when I saw her at 6:40 p.m. and that's when I did my first full assessment of her. I attempted to do her vital signs four different times at that time as well, but she was refusing. I did not do neurological checks at 3:30 p.m., 3:45 p.m., 4:05 p.m., 4:20 p.m., or 4:40 p.m. because I wasn't aware of the fall until 6:40 p.m. That is my signature on (R1's) form though. I think I messed up when I wrote 16:40 (4:30 pm) thinking it was 6:40 p.m." Facility Staff Statement, dated 4/12/22. documents, "(V3 Assistant Director of Nursing) walked around to elevator and saw (V5 Certified Nursing Assistant-CNA) with (R1) leaning up against wall attempting to reach for a linen cart. (R1) was agitated at the time so I assisted (V5) in standing (R1) up to place her in a chair to be evaluated by floor nurse."

nois Department of Public Health

TITLE TOO L	Jepai triierit Or Fublic	neaith			•••		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PAND PLAN OF CORRECTION ID		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDIN	G:			
IL6008866			B. WING_		C		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/27/2022		
ST ANTH	HONY'S NSG & REHA	707	STREET	, o.m. 1, 2, 1, 00 b2			
		ROCK IS	LAND, IL 6	1201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DRE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 4	S9999				
	Facility Staff Statem documents, "(V3) ar the floor in the hallw okay and she said y	nd I (V5) picked (R1) up off ay. I asked (R1) if she was					
	documents, "R1 con right arm. R1 sent to R1's progress/nurse to this dated 3/17/22	dated 4/12/2022 at 6:40 p.m., applained of pain, held up her be ER (Emergency Room)." s' notes have one entry prior c. There is no other rding R1's actual fall.					
	documents, "R1 was elevator. Staff asses of Motion) within nor intact. R1 sitting by r	ence report, dated 4/12/22, sobserved on the floor by the sed resident. ROM (Range mal limits. Neurological surses' station. R1 didn't //discomfort. See neurological ed."					
	(V3) had done (R1's) neurological checks when (R1) was found made on the 72 hour 4/12/22) was informative (V5). What I charted	.m., V4 stated, "I thought initial fall assessment and since she was with (V5) I on the floor. The entry I occurrence charting (dated tion that I received from was not my assessment. I ROM, and that entry was not went to the hospital."		187 187			
- 10	R1's Hospital X-ray re document, "Impressio distal radial and ulnar	esults, dated 4/12/22, on: Displaced and angulated fractures."				FI	
1 (R1's Hospital Progres documents: Assessm reduced and placed in	es note, dated 4/12/22, ent & Plan: R1's wrist n short arm splint."					
* 1	R1's Emergency Dep	artment After Visit					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **767 30TH STREET** ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 Summary, dated 4/12/22, documents, "Reason for visit: wrist injury. Diagnosis: Closed fracture of right radius and ulna." The facility's 5 day report to the State Agency. dated 4/15/22, documents, "R1 was observed on the floor in the the hallway on 4/12/22. R1 did experience swelling to her right wrist area. She was sent to the emergency room and returned the same date with a sling in place for a right radial and ulna fracture." R1's Fall care plan, dated 12/20/21, documents, "I have risk factors that require monitoring and interventions to reduce risk for falls. History of falls. I can be noted to be impulsive with no regards to safety." The care plan also documents that on 4/13/22 it was revised with the new intervention was a therapy screen. This same care plan documents R1 requires 1:1 or 2:1 extensive assist with most ADL's (Activities of Daily Living) and mobility. On 4/26/22 at 12:34 p.m. V5 (CNA, Certified Nursing Assistant) stated, "(R1) was wound up that day (4/12/22) trying to leave the floor. She was agitated. I was the one who found her on floor by the elevator. Myself and (V3 Assistant Director of Nursing, ADON) helped her up from the floor. I don't think (V3) did anything with her (R1) was combative and fighting us. I walked her to a chair at the nurses' station, and (V3) left. When I took (R1) to the nurses' station, I reported to (V4 LPN-Licensed Practical Nurse) that (R1) had fallen, but she didn't do anything. (V4) didn't assess her or anything. At approximately 6:45 p.m. that night, (R1) was walking in the hallway complaining of her wrist and that's when (V4) sent her to the emergency room."

JMU311

	UIS L	Department of Public	<u>Health</u>			FOR	WALKOAF	נ	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG:	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6008866			B. WING_			C			
NAM	E OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		04/27/2022		
QT.	ANTL	HONY'S NSG & REHAE							
317	-1111	TONT S NOG & RETIAL		AND, IL					
) ID EFIX AG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	_	
SS	999	Continued From pag	ge 6	S9999			<u> </u>	-	
No.		On 4/26/22 at 1:35 p fell by the elevators picked her up. (V3) o she left. I wasn't awa assessment I did. I a p.m., and her wrist w	o.m., V4 (LPN) stated, "(R1) (V3, ADON) and (V5, CNA) didn't tell me anything before are of the fall until the assessed her around 6:40 was blue and swollen. When I her to the emergency room."	00000					
		On 4/27/22 at 11:35 was leaving work that the corner and saw (already there with (Regrabbing onto the law herself up. I looked of sure she didn't have notice anything, but I assessment because didn't see any bruising but she was swinging feel like her adrenaling don't know if she would she isn't really verbal pain consistently. The anonverbal sign of pain consistently. The anonverbal sign of pain consistently would report it to the fewent home. (V1 (Admithat night telling me I wasn't even there to grall report. It should hat completed this. It was it. This is why I lew was my responsibility, here was two floor nuche floor nurse's responsibility, the floor nurse's responsibility, the port. (V5) gave me and reported the incidential poing to do anything were should be anything were should b	a.m., V3, (ADON) stated, "I at day when I walked around R1) on the floor. (V5) was 1). (R1) was agitated and undry cart trying to stand over (R1) really quick to make any obvious injuries. I didn't didn't do a full head to toe that's the floor nurse's job. I g or swelling on (R1's) arm, and agitated with us. I also be was pumping so much I ald have noticed the pain. enough to verbalize her agitation could have been ain. (V5) and I lifted (R1) into desk, (V5) told me she floor nurse. So, I left and sinistrator) called me later need to do (R1's) report. I get all of the details for the lave been the floor nurses helped (V5) with (R1) that fit the facility. Had I felt it I would have never left but urses present so this was onsibility. The following ned me into doing the fall a written statement that she ent to (V4), but (V4) wasn't with it. Once (V5) got (R1) to y should have done a set of						

Illinois	Department of Public	Health	75				FORM	APPROV	EC	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MUL	TIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		0.00				
ANDA	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
ŀ										
IL6008866			B. WING				C			
							04/27/2022			
					TE, ZIP CODE					
ST AN	THONY'S NSG & REHA		H STREET LAND, IL							
(X4)ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	1	100					
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLET		
170			TAG					DATE		
S999	Continued From	7	 		DEFICIENCY)					
O 5555		•	S9999							
	vitals, and started n	eurological checks. We do	1							
	neurological checks	if it was unwitnessed, and								
	unable to tell us wha	at happened."								
	On 4/27/22 at 3:10 r	o.m., V2 (Director of Nursing)	. 21							
	stated. "When (V3)	found (R1) on the floor with								
	(V5) she should hav	e immediately assessed (R1)							ļ	
	and do the fall paper	rwork or tell the floor nurse so								
	the floor nurse could	have taken over. (V3) did	1							
	not do a full assessr	412	ă .							
	head to assessment	"V2 confirmed that a full nor neurological checks							ı	
	were done immediat	elv after (R1) fell 1/2 also							J	
	were done immediately after (R1) fell. V2 also stated, "No one noticed any pain or swelling until								ı	
	(V4) sent (R1) out to	emergency room, If (R1's)							١	
	ROM (Range of Moti	on) was assessed the					.		ı	
	nurses may have not	ticed (R1's) injury sooner.	101						1	
	neurological chacks	cal check policy is to start		121 -					1	
	resident has hit their	when fall happens and the head or they don't know if							1	
	they've hit their head	. The checks are to be					i		1	
	started immediately.	and the frequency is what is					*		1	
	documented on our n	neurological check form of		1					ı	
	every 15 minutes for	one hour, every 30 minutes		1.					1	
	every four hours for 3	our for four hours, and then				12	-		L	
	put an intervention in	4 hours. After (R1's) fall we for therapy to evaluate (R1).							ı	
	However, because of	(R1's) insurance we didn't		1			- 1		ı	
	get a therapy evaluati	ол. So, there was no								
	intervention put into p	lace in order to prevent (R1)						No.	l	
	from falling again."	19							L	
_	2 P2's Coro plan det	tod 40/00/00							I	
	am at risk for falls rela	ted 12/29/20, documents, "I ated to history of prior to								
	admission, ataxic, and	gait/balance problems."								
		1								
	R2's Cognition care pl	an, dated 12/29/20,								
1	documents, "I have im	paired cognitive								
	runction/dementia or in	mpaired thought processes						i		
	related to Dementia."			1						

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 767 30TH STREET ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 R2's ADL (Activities of Daily Living) care plan, dated 6/28/21, documents, "(R2) presents functional deficits in self care. (R2) requires limited-moderate assist with most ADL's and mobility. (R2) demonstrates impaired decision making skills, short attention span, generalized weakness, functional ROM limitations in left upper extremity." R2's Fall Risk Evaluation, dated 4/22/22, documents a score of 13 putting R2 at risk for falls. The evaluation also documents the following risks that contribute to R2's risk for falls: Intermittent confusion; Chair bound; Balance problem while standing; Decreased muscular coordination; Requires use of assistive devices." R2's Incident Investigation Quality Improvement Process, dated 4/22/22, documents, "Observed sitting on the floor in the shower room trying to transfer himself from shower chair to his wheelchair." R2's Quality Assurance Fall Report, dated 4/22/22, documents, "Resident's verbal reports of the fall and circumstances: trying to transfer from shower chair to his wheelchair. Environmental status at time of fall: Floor wet. Immediate cause of fall: fall due to environmental. Injury as a result of fall: Minor-1/2 inch long on right lower leg. List the interventions you immediately put in place to provide resident safety and prevent another fall: All residents need supervision/assistance in the shower room, can not be left unattended." On 4/26/22 at 1:15 p.m., R2 was sitting up in a wheelchair in his room. R2 stated, "I was in the shower on my own, like usual, when I fell. I was sitting in the shower chair on the shower side.

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED С IL6008866 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **767 30TH STREET** ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 When I was done, I needed to get to the other side of the shower room to get into my wheelchair and dry off. My feet don't touch the ground while I'm in the shower chair, so in order to move around in the chair I rock my body to scootch (move) the chair to where I want to go. There is an incline between the two areas of the shower room. So I have to go up and over that incline. When I tried to go up the incline the shower chair tipped over on me. I cut up my leg pretty good." R2 raised his pant leg where multiple scabbed over abrasions were scattered over the majority of R2's right lower lea. On 4/26/22 at 1:25 p.m., the facility shower room was a small area separated into two areas that was completely tiled. There is a separation between shower and entrance area, that is a raised incline. In order to get over the incline from either side of the shower you must go up and then down it. V9's (Certified Nursing Assistant) Facility Corrective Action Notification, dated 4/22/22, documents, "On 4/22/22 you were giving (R2) a shower and you left the shower room and floor. Even though you reported to the nurse you were doing so, it is not acceptable to ever leave a resident unattended in the shower room. If the resident is independent and requests privacy you must stay in the shower area. This behavior is completely unacceptable as a caregiver. This also creates a hardship for the rest of your team in providing caring, quality care for our residents." On 4/26/22 at 2:35 p.m., V1 (Administrator) stated, "The staff education that was provided in response to (R2's) fall was to remind them that no resident is to be left alone in the shower. We have one resident that is able to independently

linois Department of Public Health

JMU311

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6008866 C B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST ANTHONY'S NSG & REHAB CTR 767 30TH STREET ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 10 S9999 shower, and that is not (R2). (R2) shouldn't have been left alone." On 4/27/22 at 3:10 p.m., V2 (Director of Nursing) stated, "(V8) took (R2) to shower in the shower room. (V8) left (R2) to shower on his own and left. (R2) fell while in the shower room alone. (R2) should not have been in shower alone." (B) nois Department of Public Health